
Police and Crime Panel

Date Monday 22 October 2018
Time 10.00 am (or immediately following completion of the 

Confirmation Hearing, whichever is the later)
Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)

4. Declarations of interest, if any  

5. Recent Media Activity - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 7 - 9)

6. Fair Funding - Campaign Activity - Verbal Update of the Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  

7. 2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance Report - Report of the Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 11 - 54)

8. Focused Report on Police, Crime and Victims' Plan Outcomes - 
Outcome 1: 'Communities are Safe and Crime is Reduced - Report of 
the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 55 - 
66)

9. Commissioning Update - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 67 - 69)



10. Appointment of Independent Co-opted Members - Joint Report of 
Lorraine O'Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships and 
Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Durham County 
Council  (Pages 71 - 74)

11. PCVC Decision Records - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 75 - 78)

12. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

14. Concerning a complaint about the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner - Report of Monitoring Officer, Durham County Council  
(Pages 79 - 120)

15. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
12 October 2018

To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels, J Nicholson, 
A Savory and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors H Crumbie, B Jones and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 29 June 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Boyes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels, J Nicholson, A Savory, M Simmons and 
H Smith

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors B Jones and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Election of Chairman 

Moved by Mr Dodwell, Seconded by Councillor Jones and 

Resolved:
That Councillor L Hovvels be elected Chairman of the Panel for the ensuing year.

Councillor L Hovvels in the Chair

2 Election of Vice-Chairman 

Moved by Mr Dodwell, Seconded by Mr Cooke and

Resolved:
That Councillor B Jones be elected Vice-Chairman of the Panel for the ensuing 
year.

3 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookes and Harker.

4 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Smith as substitute for Councillor Brookes.

5 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Ron Hogg, PCVC informed the Panel of the following updates:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 Alan Reiss, Chief of Staff had been appointed national chair of the 
Association of Policing and Crime Chief Executives;

 Provision of information to Parish Councils – at least 95% of Parish Clerks 
were aware of the arrangements for the provision of information and were 
happy with these arrangements;

 £4.2m of reserves had been allocated to pay off an historic debt;
 Crime data integrity – crimes which were of a more complex nature would be 

created as a skeleton crime within 231/2 hours, however the priority would 
remain to ensure the needs of the victim were met.

6 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

7 Press, Broadcast Media and Social Media

The Panel received a presentation from J Carling, Head of Policy and 
Communications, Office of the PCVC on the importance of media coverage, recent 
coverage in the press and broadcast media and recent social media content and 
reach (for copy of slides see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels thanked the Head of Policy and Communications for his 
presentation and stressed the importance of positive messages being put out into 
the media.  Councillor Boyes added that when the role of PCC was formed in 2012 
there had been a lot of caution and reservation about it, but Durham’s PCVC had 
been a good ambassador for the role.  Members of the Police and Crime Panel 
were supplied with copies of press releases made by the PCVC’s office and this 
was welcomed.

Councillor Jones informed the Panel he was pleased that Durham had a high profile 
Chief Constable and PCVC who maintained a media presence.

8 Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner's Annual Report

The Panel considered the Annual Report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner for 2017-18 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCVC presented his report to the Panel which included key achievements, 
highlights of 2017-18, commissioning services, resources and looking ahead to 
2018-19.

The report demonstrated the work undertaken by the PCVCs office throughout the 
past year to deliver priority areas. The Panel noted the achievements highlighted 
within the report and that following HMICFRS inspections Durham Constabulary 
was rated ‘Outstanding’ for Effectiveness in reducing crime and keeping 
communities safe and for Efficiency.  In addition, the Panel acknowledged the 
achievements with support to victims, the launch of Local Criminal Justice Plan and 
proactive engagement with young people and communities.

Resolved:

Page 4



That the report be noted and that comments of the Panel be provided to the PCVC 
in follow-up correspondence.

9 Refreshed Police, Crime and Victims' Plan

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which presented the draft refreshed Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan for 2018-2021, 
in advance of its publication (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels informed the PCVC that she was pleased that he was involved 
nationally in issues relating to mental health which had a big impact on many 
aspects of public services.  There were too many people in prisons who had mental 
health problems.

Councillor Smith referred to the figures quoted for women’s re-offending rates and 
those in prison for short sentences and asked whether there were any women’s 
centres in Durham.  The PCVC replied that developments around this were 
ongoing.

Resolved:
That the report be noted

10 Crime Statistics

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which provided an update on recorded crime statistics and solved rates (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11 Quarter 4 2017/18 Performance Report

The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC on the Quarter 4 public 
performance report which contained key performance data for the headline 
measures of victim based crime, public confidence and victim satisfaction and 
performance information on each aspect of the current Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Plan.

Councillor Boyes referred to the reduction in knife crime in Glasgow which had used 
a lot of wrap around services involving partner agencies.  It was essential for 
partner agencies to be fully involved in such initiatives to ensure perspective 
offenders were targeted and the initiative be a success.

The Police and Crime Commissioner informed the Panel that there was still work to 
be done with partners before effective delivery could be achieved.  He added that 
he would be travelling to Cardiff to consider what could be learned from the Cardiff 
model, which was a way of preventing violence, in which data from hospitals was 
shared with the police and local authorities.

Page 5



Councillor Hovvels informed the meeting that a lot of work was already ongoing with 
partners including the County Council, Fire and Health and that this was work in 
progress.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

12 Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 2018/19

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships, 
Durham County Council which sought agreement to the Panel’s Work Programme 
for 2018/19 (for report see file of Minutes).

Mr Cooke referred to the previously mentioned visit of Panel Members to the 
professional crime agency which had been previously mentioned.  The PCVC 
replied that work on this was ongoing.

Resolved:
That the Work Programme for 2018/19 be approved.

13 Commissioning in 2018-19

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning 
which provided an update on funding and commissioning activities for the financial 
year 2018/19 and the publication of the OPCVC Commissioning Strategy (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels informed the Panel that the Commissioning Strategy would give 
greater clarity of who partner agencies were and would also increase the 
opportunity for partners to make plans.

Resolved:
That the report and Commissioning Strategy be approved.

14 PCVC Decision Records

The Panel noted a report of the Chief of Staff, Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Commissioner which provided an update on the PCVCs decision register 
since the last meeting and forward plan 
[...]
tary visits Durham Constabulary
o Durham Constabulary plans to use naloxone in custody suites

Top Facebook posts:

o Home Secretary visits Durham Constabulary
o Bikewise promotion 

4. Columns
Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Monthly columns in the Teesdale Mercury, Weardale Gazette and the Durham Times and 
Advertiser series, covering:

o Hate Crime 
o New Police, Crime and Victims’ plan
o Rural statement
o Cycle safety

5. Recommendations

Panel Members are recommended to note the information contained in this report.

Jon Carling 
Head of Policy and Communications

Page 8



Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications

Finance
None
Staffing
None
Equality and Diversity
None
Accommodation
None
Crime and Disorder
None
Children's Act 2004
None
Stakeholder/Community Engagement
None
Environment
None
Collaboration and Partnerships
None
Value for Money and Productivity
None
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities
Positive coverage of activity will help to boost confidence in policing.
Commissioning
None
Other risks
None

Contact Officer: Jon Carling
Job Title: Head of Policy and Communications
Telephone: 0191 3752001
Email: jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

Page 9

mailto:jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

Item No. XX

Police and Crime Panel

22 October 2018

2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance Report: Covering Paper

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Purpose

1. To introduce the 2018/19 Quarter 1 Public Performance Report and explain its new format.

Background

2. The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner (PCVC) has traditionally presented the quarterly public 
performance report at the meeting of the Police and Crime Panel.

3. The report has been changed to reflect the structure of the latest Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan. The Plan, 
then, details four outcomes under which sit eight Key Performance Questions (KPQs) – and cutting across all 
of these are twelve priority areas.

Report Structure

4. This quarter’s report focuses on Outcomes 1 and 2 of the plan (thus, on KPQs 1-4). Next quarter’s report will, 
accordingly, focus on Outcomes 3 and 4 (KPQs 5-8); and subsequent reports will repeat this pattern.

5. The reason for reporting on four KPQs each quarter is that it allows the report greater scope for highlighting 
a number of indicators for each KPQ – and enables a better quality of analysis by focusing on fewer questions 
each time. This in itself allows a more holistically minded assessment of each key question, and six months 
between updates also gives time for meaningful movement.

6. The report will undoubtedly continue to develop as the most suitable information and Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) are identified to answer parts of each KPQ in different ways. Indeed, where the report cannot 
satisfactorily answer a question, it will state so – and it will, further, detail how the Office will go about working 
to determine fuller answers to a question in a future report.

Recommendation

7. That the Panel note the contents of the report and seek any relevant points of clarification.

Ron Hogg

Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 2

Appendix 1: Risks and Implications

Finance

N/A

Staffing

N/A

Equality and Diversity

N/A

Accommodation

N/A

Crime and Disorder

N/A

Children’s Act 2004

N/A

Stakeholder/Community Engagement

N/A

Environment

N/A

Collaboration and Partnerships

N/A

Value for Money and Productivity

N/A

Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities

Highlights performance in relation to Outcomes 1 and 2 of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan.

Commissioning

N/A

Other Risks

N/A

Contact Officer: Jacob Cain
Job Title: Policy and Accountability Officer
Telephone: 0191 375 2164
Email: jacob.cain@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

Page 12

mailto:jacob.cain@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


Quarterly Performance Report
Office of the Durham Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Com
[...]
sonal incidents that the caller, call-handler or anyone else perceives as either deliberately targeted at an

individual or group or having an impact or an individual or group, or having an impact on an individual or

group rather than the community at large

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 

Services (HMICFRS)

the body responsible for inspecting police forces

Most Similar Groups (MSGs) groups of police force areas that have been found to be the most similar to each other based on analysis of 

characteristics linked to crime

National Crime Recording 

Standards (NCRS)

standards for recording crime in accordance with the law

P
age 53



Quarterly Performance Report
Office of the Durham Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

42

Glossary (2/2)

National Rural Crime Network 

(NRCN)

a collaboration of Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs), the police, and other organisations who work to 

see greater recognition and understanding of the issues rural communities face

Office for National Statistics

(ONS)

the Office for National Statistics is an independent producer of UK official statistics

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) a measure used to evaluate the success of something

Key Performance Question 

(KPQ)

the questions which KPIs help to answer

Victim Based Crime offences with a specific identifiable victim

P
age 54



Page 1 of 12

Item No. XX

Police and Crime Panel

22 October 2018

Focused Report on Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan Outcomes
Outcome 1: ‘Communities are Safe and Crime is Reduced’

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Purpose

1. To supplement the public performance report with regard to giving an overview of Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Plan Outcome 1 – ‘Communities are Safe and Crime is Reduced’.

Background

2. Each meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will receive a focused report on a single outcome from the Police, 
Crime and Victims’ Plan. The Plan can be accessed via 
[...]
ppendix 1: Outcomes, Key Performance Questions, and Priorities

Outcome 1

KPQ1 KPQ2

Outcome 2

KPQ3 KPQ4

Outcome 3

KPQ5 KPQ6

Outcome 4

KPQ7 KPQ8

12 Priorities – Cross Cutting

P
age 65



Page 12 of 12

Appendix 2: Risks and Implications

Finance

N/A

Staffing

N/A

Equality and Diversity

N/A

Accommodation

N/A

Crime and Disorder

N/A

Children’s Act 2004

N/A

Stakeholder/Community Engagement

N/A

Environment

N/A

Collaboration and Partnerships

N/A

Value for Money and Productivity

N/A

Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities

Highlights performance in relation to Outcome 1 of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan.

Commissioning

N/A

Other Risks

N/A

Contact Officer: Jacob Cain
Job Title: Policy and Accountability Officer
Telephone: 0191 375 2164
Email: jacob.cain@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

Page 66

mailto:jacob.cain@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


1

Police and Crime Panel

 22nd October 2018

Commissioning Update

Report of Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 

Purpose

1. To take Panel Members through the revised commissioning process and share 
confirmed funding decisions relating to the financial year 2019/20. 

Background

2. At the Panel meeting in June, a paper was presented advising of the new 
Commissioning Strategy, which sets out our approach to commissioning.

3. That process is now well underway. Existing and new funding proposals were 
presented by the OPCVC policy leads at the first OPCVC Commissioning Board in July, 
with recommendations to accept, reject or require further work to be done for each 
proposal.

4. The total value of funding decisions to be taken at the OPCVC Commissioning Board is 
around £2m At the July and October Boards £1.6m of funding decisions were 
confirmed as accepted and a further £0.6m required further work. The value of 
proposals exceeded the available funding.

5. Confirmed funding decisions (with the specific amounts to be finalised) include:

a. Contribution to the PCVC Community Safety Fund, wh
[...]
              

Durham Police and Crime Panel

22 October 2018

Appointment of Independent Co-
opted Members

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation 
and Partnerships, and Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services

Purpose of the Report

1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval on the appointment of two 
independent co-opted Members to the Panel. 

Background

2 There is requirement under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011 for the Panel to have two non-political independent members. The 
appointment of the two independent members provides the opportunity for the 
Panel, by carefully selecting individuals to complement the councillors 
nominated to the Panel, to satisfy the’ balanced appointment objective’. This 
requires the panel to have a membership, which when considered collectively, 
would be geographically and politically representative, and include the 
necessary experience, knowledge and skills to be effective.

3 Independent co-optees are full voting members of the Panel, and therefore 
have the same responsibilities and duties, and access to the same level of 
support as elected members on the Panel.

4 Following an advertisement in the press inviting applications, prospective 
candidates were interviewed, and two co-opted Members were appointed. 
Constituent authorities agreed that Mr N J H Cooke, and Mr D K G Dodwell 
would be appointed for a period from 1 November 2014 to 30 April 2017. At 
the Panel meeting in January 2017 where it was agreed to extend their term 
of office until 30 April 2019, it was also agreed that from 1 May 2019 one 
independent co-opted member be appointed for a period of two years and one 
independent co-opted member be appointed for a period of four years, which 
had been suggested would provide for continuity on the Panel.

5 Since that time and as a result of changes arising following local elections the 
membership of the Panel has changed significantly, and it is f
[...]
sons or conduct a further recruitment 
exercise. This would mean any changes to the co-opted members’ 
appointments from April 2023 onwards would fall into a cycle of being mid-
term and therefore unaffected by any changes to the Panel following local 
elections for the County Council. This would provide the Panel with greater 
continuity.  

Page 72



Recommendation

8 The Panel either:-

(i) Extend the appointment of the two independent co-opted Members to 
the Panel, and if so, determine the period of extension, with a 
suggestion that this expire on 30 April 2023, following which new 
appointments be made to the Panel on a four yearly basis. 

OR:-

(ii)   Agree to make two new appointments to the Panel for a period until 30 
April 2023, following which new appointments be made to the Panel on 
a four yearly basis. The requirements for appointment be as set out in 
paragraph 6 above together with:-

  appointing a selection panel comprising of 5 members, which would 
comprise of at least one member from each constituent authority, and 
one member as a reserve; 

  delegated authority be given to the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships, and Head of Legal and Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Panel to 
agree the advertising arrangements, eligibility criteria, and drawing up 
a short-list of candidates;

  following interview the Chairman and Vice- Chairman would make 
recommendations for appointment to the Police and Crime Panel.

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269 708
                     Jonathan Slee Tel: 03000 268 142

Page 73



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – Costs associated with undertaking potential recruitment exercise.

Staffing – None specific in this report

Risk – None specific in this report

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – Potential recruitment 
process to be carried out in accordance with the Council’s recruitment procedure.

Accommodation - None specific in this
[...]
tial Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities
Decisions will impact directly or indirectly on the pursuit of Police and Crime Plan priorities.

Commissioning
Several decisions relate to commissioning of services.

Other risks
n/a

Contact Officer: Charles Oakley
Job Title: Head of Governance & Commissioning
Telephone: 0191 3752150
Email: charles.oakley@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

Page 77

mailto:charles.oakley@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


4

Appendix 2
Key Decisions

(Links to more detailed reports are available on the website)

Decision 
Number

Decision Taker Subject

019/2018 PCVC The PCVC to support Aspire and Derwentside MIND from the 
police transformation monies. (£9,600)

020/2018 PCVC The PCVC has agreed to contribute £15,000 towards the 
Darlington Partnership

021/2018 Procurement 
Exercise

HALO were awarded the contract to support victims of female 
genital mutilation, honour based violence and forced marriage, 
following a competitive procurement exercise.

022/2018 PCVC The PCVC has agreed to fund court based support to victims of 
domestic abuse by an Independent Domestic Violence Advocate 
(£30,000)

023/2018 PCVC The PCVC to contribute towards Junior Road Safety Officer 
programme. (£1,100)

024/2018 PCVC The PCVC agreed to sign a contract with the Ministry of Interior in 
Bahrain to deliver training in forensics

025/2018 PCC & CC 
Durham, 
Cleveland & 
North Yorkshire

The collaboration of PCCs and CCs of Durham, Cleveland and North 
Yorkshire have agreed to develop collaborative legal services 
across the six corporations sole. This will reduce costs to the public 
purse by making specialist skills available across several forces. 

Upcoming key decisions

 Commissioning and grant funding for 2019-20 (October to December 2018)

Page 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018
	5 Recent Media Activity - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	7 2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance Report - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	Q1 Performance Report.pptx [Read-Only]

	8 Focused Report on Police, Crime and Victims' Plan Outcomes - Outcome 1: 'Communities are Safe and Crime is Reduced - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	9 Commissioning Update - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	10 Appointment of Independent Co-opted Members - Joint Report of Lorraine O'Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships and Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Durham County Council
	11 PCVC Decision Records - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	14 Concerning a complaint about the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner - Report of Monitoring Officer, Durham County Council



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 22 October 2018 at 10.05 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, J Nicholson, A Savory and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillor H Scott

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crumbie, Jones and 
Knowles.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor Scott as substitute for Councillor Jones.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment:

Paragraph 2 of Minute 12 on Page 6 should read National Crime Agency rather 
than professional crime agency.

4 Declarations of interest

Mr Cooke and Mr Dodwell declared an interest in Item No 10 as Independent Co-
opted Members and would withdraw from the meeting during discussion of this 
item.

5 Recent Media Activity

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which provided an update on media activity during the period since the last Panel 
meeting (for copy see file of Minutes).



In presenting the report, Jon Carling, Head of Policy and Communication informed 
the Panel that the Superheroes Event referred to would be held on 27 October and 
not 28 October as printed.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

6 Fair Funding - Campaign Activity

The Panel received an update from the PCVC on the forthcoming Comprehensive 
Spending Review and Funding Formula review.

The PCVC informed the Panel that he was grateful for the support of all members 
for a fairer funding regime for Durham force.  There was a need for additional 
funding for policing and the Home Secretary was supportive of this view.  The 
government had not realised the impact that sustained funding cuts had on local 
policing.

The yield achieved in Durham was the lowest in the country and any funding 
formula needed to take account of the ability to raise funding through precept.  
Surrey force raised 55% of their funding through precept whereas Durham only 
raised £62,000 from Band H properties.

The PCVC also provided the Panel with details of revisions to pension schemes 
which would require an additional sum of £417m into police pensions.  While 
£250m of this would be met by the Treasury, £167m had to be met by the police 
service, which would equate to £1.67m within Durham.

Mr Cooke informed the Panel that over the years the PCVC had needed to set a 
budget within funding constraints, constraints which Mr Cooke did not agree with.  
Mr Cooke asked what the Panel could do to make representations on police 
funding.  The PCVC replied that he would be delighted for any support the panel 
could give on police funding.  Councillor Hovvels informed the PCVC that she would 
be supportive for a letter from the Panel to be sent to the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner to seek both increased police funding and a fairer funding regime.  
Councillor Boyes added that any such representation should be clear that it was 
from Members across County Durham and Darlington of all political persuasions.  
Councillor Scott informed the Panel that she had been supportive of the PCVC 
previously in lobbying for a fairer funding formula.

Resolved:
(i) That the update on the Comprehensive Spending Review and Funding 

Formula review be noted;
(ii) That the Panel send a letter of support to the Police, Crime and Victims’ 

Commissioner in support of both increased funding for the police service and 
a fairer funding regime.

7 2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance Report



The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC on the Quarter 1 public 
performance report which contained key performance data (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The PCVC informed the Panel that he had previously presented the quarterly public 
performance report at the meeting of the Police and Crime Panel.  The report had 
now changed to reflect the structure of the latest Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan 
which detailed four outcomes under which sat eight Key Performance Questions 
(KPQs) and cutting across all of these were twelve priority areas.

This quarter’s report focused on Outcomes 1 and 2 of the Plan and therefore on 
KPQs 1-4.  The next quarter’s report would focus on Outcomes 3 and 4, KPQs 5-8, 
and subsequent reports would repeat this pattern.

Reporting on four KPQs each quarter allowed the report greater scope for 
highlighting a number of indicators for each KPQ and enabled a better quality of 
analysis by focusing on fewer questions each time.  This would allow a more 
holistically minded assessment of each key question, and six months between 
updates also gave time for meaningful movement.

The report would continue to develop as the most suitable information and Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) were identified to answer parts of each KPQ in 
different ways.  Where the report could not satisfactorily answer a question, it would 
state so and would detail how the Office would go about working to determine fuller 
answers to a question in a future report.

Councillor Scott referred to levels Anti-Social Behaviour, which despite showing a 
reduction, still had a public perception of not improving.  There was a need to more 
fully explain this to the public.

Councillor Brookes asked why Anti-Social Behaviour had increased in the 
Spennymoor area when every other area had reduced.  The PCVC replied that 
there had been some issues with young people causing noise outside of the Co-op 
at Ferryhill and also graffiti at Middlestone Moor.  Councillor Boyes asked whether 
there were plans to roll out the use of acceptable behaviour contracts to address 
Anti-Social Behaviour issues.  The PCVC replied there was strong evidence that 
the use of acceptable behaviour contracts was effective in addressing issues of 
Anti-Social Behaviour and added that these were used across the force area.

Mr Dodwell referred to the ‘Dot Peen’ Property Marking System mentioned at page 
37 of the papers and requested that this be brought to the next PACT meeting.  The 
PCVC replied that this would not be a problem.

Councillor Scott referred to Community Peer Mentors and asked whether a 
breakdown of the numbers by area could be provided.  The PCVC replied that he 
would provide this information.  Councillor Boyes informed the PCVC that the Fire 
and Rescue Service, when visiting homes to install smoke alarms, identified those 
who may be vulnerable and asked whether this information was used by the 
Community Peer Mentors.  The PCVC replied that he would look into this to ensure 
it did happen.



Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Focused Report on Police, Crime and Victims' Plan Outcomes - Outcome 1: 
'Communities are Safe and Crime is Reduced

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which supplemented the public performance report with regard to giving an 
overview on the Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan Outcome 1 – ‘Communities are 
Safe and Crime is Reduced’ (for copy see file of Minutes).

With reference to a question from Councillor Scott, the PCVC agreed to provide 
missing persons figures relating to West Park Hospital.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 Commissioning Update

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which outlined the revised commissioning process and shared confirmed funding 
decisions relating to the financial year 2019/20 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Mr Cooke and Mrs Dodwell left the meeting

10 Appointment of Independent Co-opted Members

The Panel considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Durham County Council 
which sought approval for the appointment of two co-opted Members to the Panel 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Boyes, while being supportive of the re-appointment of both co-opted 
Members highlighted that they were both from the Darlington area.  Councillor 
Hovvels replied that the vacancies at the time were widely advertised and that the 
two co-opted Members were considered as the best candidates.

Moved by Councillor Boyes, seconded by Councillor Crathorne and

Resolved:
That the appointment of the two independent co-opted Members be extended to 
expire on 30 April 2023, following which new appointments be made on a four-year 
basis.

Councillor Boyes left the meeting.



Mr Cooke and Mr Dodwell re-joined the meeting.

11 PCVC Decision Records

The Panel noted a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner which 
provided an update on the PCVCs decision register since the last meeting and 
forward plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

12 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information. 

Resolved:
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

13 Concerning a complaint about the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer, Durham County Council 
regarding a complaint made about the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Upon a vote being taken it was 

Resolved:
(i) That recommendations 7.1 and 7.2 be approved;
(ii) That the suggested action at Paragraph 6.12 (c) be recommended;
(iii) That the Panel’s decision should not be published.


